



## 2014 Rate Schedule

Envirotech, Inc. was established in 1989 to provide full-service environmental consulting and remediation services. We balance innovation with proven methods to provide the best solution in the most cost-effective manner. Our experienced, dedicated staff is committed to exceptional performance and superior customer service. With over 20 year's experience, Envirotech offers the expertise and resources to provide turn-key solutions for complex environmental issues. Envirotech is pleased to offer a wide range of services to meet all of your business needs.

Specializations include the following:

- Environmental Consulting
- Air Quality Emissions Testing & Permitting
- Analytical Laboratory
- Waste Characterization & Disposal
- Mercury Decontamination
- Asbestos/Hazardous Materials Inspection & Remediation
- Demolition, Remediation & Trucking
- NMOCD/ NMED Permitted Landfarms
- 24/7 Emergency Spill Response

LABOR	UOM	Unit Cost
Computer Draftsperson	\$ / hour	\$65.00
Construction Superintendent	\$ / hour	\$69.50
Equipment Operator	\$ / hour	\$45.00
Field Foreman	\$ / hour	\$55.00
Field Operations Manager	\$ / hour	\$95.00
Field Technician I	\$ / hour	\$39.00
Field Technician II	\$ / hour	\$43.00
Hazardous Field Foreman	\$ / hour	\$59.00
Hazardous Technician	\$ / hour	\$48.00
Health & Safety Officer	\$ / hour	\$55.00
Inspector	\$ / hour	\$69.00
Per Diem	\$ / man / day	\$95.00
Principal	\$ / hour	\$120.00
Project Administrator	\$ / hour	\$55.00
Project Engineer/Scientist	\$ / hour	\$76.00
Secretary/Clerk	\$ / hour	\$30.00
Senior Engineer/Scientist	\$ / hour	\$96.00
Senior Environmental Field Technician	\$ / hour	\$55.00
Spill Response Technician	\$ / hour	\$43.00
Staff Engineer/Scientist	\$ / hour	\$59.50
Waste Coordinator	\$ / hour	\$76.00



## 2014 Rate Schedule

EQUIPMENT	UOM	Unit Cost
Air Compressor, 185 CFM	\$ / day	\$85.00
Air Compressor, 750 CFM	\$ / day	\$235.00
Air Compressor, 8 Gal Portable	\$ / day	\$50.00
Crane Truck with Driver, Large	\$ / hour	\$85.00
Crane Truck with Driver, Small	\$ / hour	\$75.00
Dozer, Caterpillar D-5	\$ / hour	\$72.00
Dozer, Caterpillar D-6H	\$ / hour	\$88.00
Dozer, John Deere 850	\$ / hour	\$90.00
Excavator, Mini	\$ / hour	\$34.00
Excavator/TrackHoe (HD)	\$ / hour	\$105.00
Excavator/TrackHoe (MD)	\$ / hour	\$90.00
Extendahoe/Backhoe	\$ / hour	\$49.00
Fork Lift, Telescopic	\$ / hour	\$50.00
4 x 4 Mini Dump Truck, Kubota	\$ / day	\$300.00
Generator, 6500W	\$ / day	\$60.00
Grader, Motor Grader 140H	\$ / hour	\$110.00
Loader, 3 Cubic Yard	\$ / hour	\$75.00
Loader, 4 Cubic Yard	\$ / hour	\$90.00
Loader, Skid Steer	\$ / hour	\$34.00
Manlift, Genie S60	\$ / day	\$298.00
Manlift, Genie S40	\$ / day	\$258.00
Manlift, Genie Z34/20	\$ / day	\$208.00
Pipe Cutter, Large (HD)	\$ / day	\$50.00
Pressure Washer	\$ / day	\$185.00
Rental of Equipment (fuel surcharge will be added)		Cost + 20%
Saw, 36" Pneumatic	\$ / day	\$50.00
Saw, Chop	\$ / day	\$50.00
Scraper, Caterpillar 613C	\$ / hour	\$135.00
Scraper, Caterpillar 623G	\$ / hour	\$165.00
Support Vehicle	\$ / hour	\$15.00
Trailer, Emergency Spill Response Trailer with Tools	\$ / day	\$250.00



## 2014 Rate Schedule

Trailer, Support Trailer with Tools	\$ / day	\$150.00
Transport, Heavy Equip Transport with Driver (3 axle)	\$ / hour	\$105.00
Transport, Heavy Equip Transport with Driver (4 axle)	\$ / hour	\$120.00
Transport, Light Equip Transport with Driver	\$ / hour	\$85.00
Truck, Articulating Off-Road Rock Truck	\$ / hour	\$155.00
Truck, Dump Truck with Driver, 12 Cubic Yard	\$ / hour	\$75.00
Truck, Dump Truck with Driver, 16 Cubic Yard	\$ / hour	\$80.00
Truck, Dump Truck with Driver, 18 Cubic Yard	\$ / hour	\$85.00
Truck, Water Truck with Driver (4,000 gallons)	\$ / hour	\$85.00

All equipment hourly fees are without an Operator unless noted otherwise, see labor for hourly rates.

Fuel Surcharge for Vehicle/Equipment is current billed at 15%, subject to change with fuel costs.

REPORT DOCUMENTATION	UOM	Unit Cost
Asbestos Abatement Closure Documentation Report	\$ / each	\$300.00
Asbestos/Lead Sampling Report	\$ / each	\$150.00
Below Grade Tank (BGT) Closure Documentation Report (varies by project)	\$ / each	T&M
Meter Run Screen Final Report	\$ / each	\$150.00
Meter Run/Line Drip Pull Final Report	\$ / each	\$300.00
Spill Assessment & Closure Documentation Report	\$ / each	\$500.00



## 2014 Rate Schedule

LANDFARM SERVICES	UOM	Unit Cost
Chloride Test	\$ / each	\$15.00
Clean, Virgin Backfill	\$ / cubic yard	\$3.95
Liquid/Sludge Remediation at Permitted Facility	\$ / barrel	\$18.00
Paint Filter	\$ / each	\$10.00
Pit Liner Cleaning & Disposal	\$ / each	\$1,100.00
Soil Box Rental (2 Cubic Yard) - sampling & disposal not included	\$ / month	\$150.00
Soil Remediation at Permitted Facility	\$ / cubic yard	\$18.00
Top Soil	\$ / cubic yard	\$12.00
Tote, 330 Gallon Reinforced Poly Totes (Purchase) - sampling & disposal not included	\$ / each	\$312.98
Tote, 330 Gallon Reinforced Poly Totes (Rental) - sampling & disposal not included	\$ / day	\$50.00

A volume discount of \$2.00 per barrel or cubic yard will be given on all material received from one well site, under the same Certificate of Waste and from the same waste stream that totals at least 1,000 barrels or cubic yards within a 30-day period.

SUPPLIES & MATERIALS	UOM	Unit Cost
Adhesive Remover	\$ / each	\$9.80
Adhesive Spray	\$ / each	\$9.80
Airless Sprayer	\$ / day	\$50.00
Anti-Microbial Paint, AIQ 6100	\$ / gal	\$60.00
Anti-Microbial Solution, Shockwave	\$ / gal	\$9.95
Bags, Asbestos/Hazardous Printed/Clear Disposal (30x40)	\$ / each	\$6.55
Bucket, 1 Gallon DOT Bucket (Solids or Liquid Rated)	\$ / each	\$9.50
Bucket, 5 Gallon DOT Bucket (Solids or Liquid Rated)	\$ / each	\$30.00
Disposal, Double Bag & Transport Asbestos Cont. Materials for Disposal	\$ / each	\$12.50
Drum, Metal Drum - Clean Used 55 Gallon (Solids Rated Only)	\$ / each	\$42.00
Drum, Metal Drum - New 55 Gallon (Solids or Liquid Rated)	\$ / each	\$94.50
Drum, Metal Drum - Reconditioned 55 Gallon (Solids Rated Only)	\$ / each	\$60.50
Drum, Overpack Drum – 85 and 95 Gallon	\$ / each	Cost + 20%
Drum, Poly Drum - Clean Used 55 Gallon (Solids Rated Only)	\$ / each	\$59.00
Drum, Poly Drum - New 30 Gallon (Solids or Liquid Rated)	\$ / each	\$65.40
Drum, Poly Drum - New 55 Gallon (Solids or Liquid Rated)	\$ / each	\$95.00
Duct Tape, Rolls	\$ / each	\$7.50



## 2014 Rate Schedule

Filter, HEPA Negative Air Exchanger	\$ / each	\$225.00
Filter, Primary	\$ / each	\$6.80
Filter, Secondary	\$ / each	\$5.00
Floor Tile Chipper	\$ / day	\$50.00
Fogging Unit	\$ / day	\$25.00
Glove Bags	\$ / each	\$12.50
Hand Tools	\$ / day	\$50.00
HEPA Duct Cleaning System	\$ / day	\$100.00
HEPA Filtered Vacuum	\$ / day	\$50.00
HEPA Negative Air Exchanger	\$ / day	\$50.00
Lockdown, Fiberset	\$ / gal	\$22.50
Lockdown, High Temp	\$ / gal	\$69.80
Manometer	\$ / day	\$50.00
Mastic Remover	\$ / gal	\$24.00
Mercury Tracker Container	\$ / each	\$103.94
Mercury Vapor Suppressant	\$ / pound	\$44.00
Moldable Adhesive Tape	\$ / each	\$22.50
Poly Rolls, 10 Mil	\$ / each	\$133.34
Poly Rolls, 4 Mil	\$ / each	\$68.00
Poly Rolls, 6 Mil	\$ / each	\$98.00
Potassium Permanganate Solution	\$ / gal	\$3.85
Respirator Cartridge, OV/P100 (pair)	\$ / each	\$19.00
Respirator Cartridge, P100 (pair)	\$ / each	\$8.00
Respirator, Mercury (pair)	\$ / each	\$73.00
Sampling Pumps	\$ / day	\$50.00
Soda Bead Blaster System - includes soda	\$ / day	\$500.00
Soil Box Rental (2 Cubic Yard) - sampling & disposal not included	\$ / month	\$150.00
Surfactant, Wet-a-Best	\$ / gal	\$22.00
Tank Destruct - over 8,000 gallon Underground Storage Tank (UST)	\$ / each	\$500.00
Tank Destruct - up to 8,000 gallon Underground Storage Tank (UST)	\$ / each	\$300.00
Tote, 330 Gallon New Reinforced Poly Totes (Purchase) - sampling & disposal not included	\$ / each	\$313.00
Tote, 330 Gallon Rebottled Reinforced Poly Totes (Purchase) - sampling & disposal not included	\$ / each	\$360.00



## 2014 Rate Schedule

Tote, 330 Gallon Reinforced Poly Totes (Rental) - sampling & disposal not included	\$ / day	\$50.00
Trash Bags, Heavy Duty (box)	\$ / each	\$24.50
Tyvek Suits	\$ / each	\$8.95
Tyvek Suits (FRC)	\$ / each	\$19.60

Supplies & Materials are subject to change, contingent upon market rates.

ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORS AND EQUIPMENT	UOM	Unit Cost
Air Flow Meter	\$ / day	\$25.00
Diaphragm Pump	\$ / day	\$100.00
Disposable Bailer	\$ / each	\$8.75
Environmental Field Supplies	\$ / day	\$32.00
Field Test - TPH 418.1 Analysis	\$ / each	\$48.00
Flighted Auger Drill System with Generator	\$ / day	\$175.00
Fluid Level Detector	\$ / day	\$25.00
Hand Auger	\$ / day	\$15.00
Infrared Thermometer	\$ / day	\$15.00
Interface Probe (Oil/Water)	\$ / day	\$65.00
Jerome Mercury Meter	\$ / hour	\$100.00
Line or Metal Detector	\$ / day	\$15.00
Multi-Meter with Dissolved Oxygen	\$ / day	\$100.00
NORM Testing/Geiger Counter	\$ / day	\$25.00
MultiRae Meter (PID)	\$ / day	\$65.00
Survey Equipment / Total Station	\$ / day	\$16.25
Teflon Sample Dipper	\$ / day	\$15.00
Water Test Kit / pH - E.C. Meter	\$ / day	\$45.00



## 2014 Rate Schedule

SPECIALITY SERVICES - AIR EMISSIONS	UOM	Unit Cost
Field Gas Chromatograph	\$ / hour	\$150.00
FLIR Assisted LDAR	\$ / each	Time & Material Based on project
Formaldehyde + CO Reduction	\$ / test	\$3,900.00
Fuel Gas Flow Meter (Method 19)	\$ / test	\$250.00
H2S & Benzene Analysis (In Field GC Method)	\$ / hour	\$150.00
Infrared Thermometer	\$ / day	\$15.00
Infrared/High Flow Sampler - LDAR	\$ / hour	\$400.00
Manometer with Pitot Tube	\$ / day	\$50.00
Method 18 EPA Compliance	\$ / each	Time & Material Based on project
Method 25 EPA Compliance	\$ / each	Time & Material Based on project
NMED Portable SOP	\$ / test	\$400.00
Nox & CO EPA Method 7E & 10 FTIR	\$ / test	\$2,500.00
NSPS JJJJ with VOC	\$ / test	\$2,500.00
NSPS JJJJ without VOC	\$ / test	\$1,800.00
Pre & Post Catalyst Efficiency Testing (Portable Analyzer) - multiple engines/day	\$ / test	\$1,000.00
RICE MACT ZZZZ , Engine Wear Metals, Gas Analysis (Standard), Thermographic Survey of Engine - Multiple Engines per day	\$ / test	Call for pricing
RICE MACT ZZZZ Formaldehyde only	\$ / test	\$2,500.00
RICE MACT ZZZZ w/ Formaldehyde, Engine Wear Metals, Gas Analysis (Standard), Thermographic Survey of Engine - Multiple Engines per day	\$ / test	Call for pricing
Standby Time (Equipment/Personnel)	\$ / hour	\$150.00
Standby Time – FTIR (Portable Emissions Analyzer)	\$ / hour	\$100.00
Thermographic Camera with Personnel	\$ / hour	\$150.00

Fixed fee cost schedule applies to facilities located within the San Juan Basin Operation Area. For facilities outside of the San Juan Basin Operation Area, additional mobilization charges may occur. Sampling plan analysis and report are included in fixed fee cost schedule.



## 2014 Rate Schedule

SPECIALITY SERVICES - ABATEMENT & DECONTAMINATION	UOM	Unit Cost
1 1/2" plug	\$ / each	\$3.71
2" Blind Flange (300)	\$ / each	\$22.08
2" Blind Flange (600)	\$ / each	\$31.49
2" Flange 300 Insulating Kit	\$ / each	\$15.48
2" Flange 600 Insulating Kit	\$ / each	\$15.48
2" plug	\$ / each	\$4.91
2" Spiral Wound Gasket	\$ / each	\$1.52
3" plug	\$ / each	\$5.75
4" plug	\$ / each	\$7.25
Asbestos Abatement (Line drip coating) & Disposal	\$ / each	\$1,500.00
Asbestos Abatement Field Supplies	\$ / each	\$350.00
Environmental Technician & Instrumentation (Senior FT, Support Vehicle, Instrumentation)	\$ / hour	\$100.00
Field TPH 418.1 Analysis	\$ / each	\$48.00
HantaVirus Crew (2 Haz. Field Tech, Support Vehicle)	\$ / hour	\$125.00
HantaVirus Field Supplies (per project)	\$ / each	\$175.00
In-Field Abatement (Gaskets only), Supplies & Disposal (crew already on-site)	\$ / each	\$325.00
Lab - TCLP Mercury Analysis	\$ / each	\$100.00
Lab - Total Mercury Analysis	\$ / each	\$30.00
Lab - USEPA 8015 TPH Analysis	\$ / each	\$80.00
Lab - USEPA 8021 BTEX Analysis	\$ / each	\$80.00
Line Drip Crew (Crane Truck, Foreman, 2 Field Tech, Support Vehicle)	\$ / hour	\$205.00
Line Drip Hg Decontamination & Disposal	\$ / each	\$1,500.00
Meter Run Crew (Crane Truck, Foreman, Field Tech, Support Vehicle)	\$ / hour	\$155.00
Meter Run Hg Decontamination & Disposal	\$ / each	\$1,500.00
Meter Run or Line Drip Supplies (per project)	\$ / each	\$350.00
Meter Run Screen Crew (Enviro Field Tech, Field Tech, Support Vehicle, Instrumentation)	\$ / hour	\$140.00
Meter Run Screen Supplies (per project)	\$ / each	\$250.00
NORM Testing	\$ / each	\$25.00

If hazardous materials are found during decon, additional waste profiling and disposal fees may apply





## 2014 Rate Schedule

SPECIALITY SERVICES - WASTE PROFILING	UOM	Unit Cost
Disposal (includes Waste Coordinator project management time)	\$ / each	Cost + 30%
RCRA C Waste Profile	\$ / each	\$250.00
RCRA D Waste Profile	\$ / each	\$150.00
Waste Manifest	\$ / each	\$100.00

LABORATORY SERVICES	UOM	Unit Cost
Alkalinity Soil or Water	\$ / each	\$30.00
Anion Cation Soil or Water	\$ / each	\$120.00
Chloride Soil or Water	\$ / each	\$30.00
Conductivity	\$ / each	\$15.00
Cyanide	\$ / each	\$40.00
Flash Point	\$ / each	\$25.00
Nitrate Nitrogen	\$ / each	\$20.00
Nitrite Nitrogen	\$ / each	\$20.00
Paint Filter Test	\$ / each	\$10.00
Percent Moisture	\$ / each	\$15.00
pH Analysis Soil or Water	\$ / each	\$15.00
Reid Vapor Pressure	\$ / each	Cost + 20%
Sodium Absorption Ration (SAR) or ESP	\$ / each	\$45.00
Specific Gravity	\$ / each	\$15.00
Sulfate	\$ / each	\$20.00
Sulfide	\$ / each	\$20.00
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN)	\$ / each	\$40.00
Total Metal Analysis w/ Digestion	\$ / each	\$30.00
Total Metal Analysis w/Digestion - Additional Metal	\$ / each	\$15.00
Total Metals, RCRA List - 8 w/Digestion	\$ / each	\$115.00
Total Metals, RCRA List - Additional Metal	\$ / each	\$15.00
Total Suspended/Dissolved Solids (TSS/TDS)	\$ / each	\$15.00
Turbidity	\$ / each	\$20.00



## 2014 Rate Schedule

LAB - ENVIRONMENTAL / FIELD SERVICES	UOM	Unit Cost
Asbestos Bulk PLM Analysis - Standard	\$ / each	\$24.00
Asbestos Bulk Analysis - Rush	\$ / each	\$49.00
Asbestos Air PCM Analysis – Standard	\$ / each	\$24.00
Asbestos Air PCM Analysis – Rush	\$ / each	\$49.00
Asbestos Air TEM Analysis - Standard	\$ / each	\$100.00
Asbestos Air TEM Analysis - Rush	\$ / each	\$150.00
Lead Paint Analysis - Standard	\$ / each	\$25.00
Lead Paint Analysis - Rush	\$ / each	\$50.00
Mold Analysis (Air, Swab, Bulk) - Standard	\$ / each	\$65.00
Mold Analysis (Air, Swab, Bulk) - Rush	\$ / each	\$130.00
Mold Analysis (Carpet Check) - Standard	\$ / each	\$116.00
Mold Analysis (Allergen) - Standard	\$ / each	\$145.00
Radon Analysis - Standard	\$ / each	\$26.00
Shipping, Standard Overnight	\$ / each	\$55.00
Shipping, Priority Overnight	\$ / each	\$75.00

LAB - HAZARDOUS WASTE CHARACTERIZATION (REF. 40 CFR, PART 261 SUBPART C)	UOM	Unit Cost
RCRA - Corrosivity Analysis	\$ / each	\$15.00
RCRA - Ignitability Analysis	\$ / each	\$15.00
RCRA - Reactivity Analysis	\$ / each	\$15.00
TCLP Analysis w/ Herbicides & Pesticides (Includes Extraction)	\$ / each	\$1,295.00
TCLP Analysis w/o Herbicides & Pesticides (Includes Extraction)	\$ / each	\$895.00
TCLP Herbicides by 8151	\$ / each	Cost + 20%
TCLP Metals w/ Extraction & Digestion	\$ / each	\$185.00
TCLP Metals - Each w/Extraction & Digestion	\$ / each	\$100.00
TCLP Metals - Additional Metal w/Extraction & Digestion	\$ / each	\$15.00
TCLP Pesticides by 8081	\$ / each	Cost + 20%
TCLP SVOC Base/Neutrals by 8270	\$ / each	\$295.00
TCLP SVOC Phenols by 8270	\$ / each	\$295.00
TCLP Volatiles by 8260	\$ / each	\$225.00



## 2014 Rate Schedule

LAB - ORGANIC PARAMETERS	UOM	Unit Cost
BTEX by 8021	\$ / each	\$80.00
BTEX/MTBE by 8021	\$ / each	\$90.00
GRO and DRO (TPH) by 8015	\$ / each	\$80.00
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB's) by 8082	\$ / each	Cost + 20%
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB's) by 8082 (2+ samples)	\$ / each	Cost + 20%
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH) by 8270	\$ / each	\$200.00
TPH by 418.1 or Oil and Grease by 413.1	\$ / each	\$74.00
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC's) by 8260	\$ / each	\$180.00

LAB - COLORADO OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION (COGCC)	UOM	Unit Cost
COGCC Table 910-1 for Soil	\$ / each	\$625.00
COGCC Table 910-1 for Soil (4+ samples)	\$ / each	\$604.00
Colorado Metals	\$ / each	\$190.00

LAB - NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS	UOM	Unit Cost
Ext'd Gas Analysis C1 - C10+, BTEX and H2S	\$ / each	\$165.00
Standard C10 +	\$ / each	\$150.00
Standard (C2 - C6)	\$ / each	\$50.00
Standard (C2 - C6) + H2S	\$ / each	\$65.00

Technician available to sample if necessary, call for pricing. The prices listed above are based on 5-7 business day turnaround, unless noted. Rush processing will incur additional fees.

Payment Terms –Established clients payment terms will be Net 30 days from Invoice Date. Interest charged at the rate of 1.5% per month or 18% per annum on accounts not paid within 30 days. All new Clients will be required to complete a Credit Application Form prior to start of project for credit approval. Clients without credit approval will be required to pay at time of service.

Labor & Equipment rates billed portal to portal. Labor rates do not include Davis Bacon wages or certified payroll wages. Standby time will be charged on projects for which a delay occurs beyond Envirotech's control.

Rates listed are for regular work week Monday-Friday, 7 AM – 5 PM. After hours and weekend labor will be billed at overtime rates.

Supplies & Materials rates are subject to change with market rate. Vendor rate increases will be added at time of invoicing.

Outside services, Shipping and Materials will be billed at Cost plus 20%.

Dispute Resolution – In the event it becomes necessary to pursue collections, to refer any dispute to an attorney, or to resolve a dispute in a court of law, the prevailing party will be entitled to an award of any and all collection fees, reasonable attorney's fees and costs associated with any action regardless of whether or not a suit shall actually be filed.



# 2014 Rate Schedule

## Proposal for Environmental Services

Scope of Work: \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

Change Order: If upon arrival on-site, the scope of work and/or site conditions have changed, a Change Order will be required to proceed with the project. Verbal authorization will be accepted by a Company Representative; however, we will require you to provide written authorization within 24-hours.

Estimated Cost (if applicable): \$ \_\_\_\_\_

Time & Material – based on 2014 Rate Schedule

Client Responsibilities: \_\_\_\_\_

---

We are immediately available to schedule this project. To accept this proposal, please provide a **purchase order** or **sign where indicated below** and return a copy to our office via fax to (505) 632-1865 or email to [\\_\\_\\_\\_\\_@envirotech-inc.com](mailto:_____@envirotech-inc.com).

We appreciate the opportunity to provide this proposal and look forward to working with you on this project. Should you have any questions or comments regarding this proposal, please feel free to contact us at (505) 632-0615. Thank you for your time and consideration.

### ACCEPTANCE:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Signature                      Date

\_\_\_\_\_  
Printed Name                      Title

\_\_\_\_\_  
Purchase Order or Billing Reference #